## FORM 2

## NOTICE OF INTENTION TO APPLY FOR GRANT OR RESEAL OF **A GRANT**

Rule 33

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TASMANIA

PROBATE REGISTRY

In the matter of the Estate of: YVONNE RUTH THORNE

Date of death: 14/08/2023

Last known residential address of deceased: May Shaw Health and Aged Care for Living 37

> Wellington St Swansea Tasmania 7190 (in the Record of Death noted as May Shaw Nursing Home

Swansea)

Address in Will: Cascade Road Derby

Date of Will: 23/05/1994 (Will) and 24/07/2001 (Codicil)

**Executor named in Will:** JULIE KATHLEEN WALDRON (in the Will and

Codicil) called Julie Kathleen Waldron and also

known as Julie Kathleen Orr

**Executor Named in Codicil** JULIE KATHLEEN WALDRON (in the Will and

Codicil) called Julie Kathleen Waldron and also

known as Julie Kathleen Orr

**Executor named in Will:** SHELLEY RUTH THORNE

**Executor Named in Codicil** SHELLEY RUTH THORNE

Estate of: YVONNE RUTH THORNE DX: N/A

JULIE KATHLEEN WALDRON (in the Tel: Will and Codicil) called Julie Kathleen Waldron and also known as Julie

Kathleen Orr

SHELLEY RUTH THORNE MELANIE JANE THORNE

Address: 39 Shaw Street Swansea Tasmania

Applicant/Firm name:

545 Dolphin Sands Road Dolphin

Sands Tasmania 7190

21223 Bass Hwy Wiltshire Tasmania

732 I

Email: julie1101orr@gmail.com

0427079947

0438032161

0419511913

shelleyngreg545@gmail.com

old.bridge@bigpond.com

Practitioner: N/A **Executor named in Will:**MELANIE JANE THORNE

**Executor Named in Codicil** MELANIE JANE THORNE

Full name of applicant: JULIE KATHLEEN WALDRON (in the Will and

Codicil) called Julie Kathleen Waldron and also

known as Julie Kathleen Orr

Address of applicant: 39 Shaw Street Swansea Tasmania 7190

Relationship of applicant to deceased: Daughter

Full name of applicant: SHELLEY RUTH THORNE

Address of applicant: 545 Dolphin Sands Road Dolphin Sands Tasmania

7190

Relationship of applicant to deceased: Daughter

Full name of applicant: MELANIE JANE THORNE

Address of applicant: 21223 Bass Hwy Wiltshire Tasmania 7321

**Relationship of applicant to deceased:** Daughter

Australian legal practitioner acting for

applicant:

N/A

Address for service: 39 Shaw Street Swansea Tasmania 7190

## **TAKE NOTE:**

After 14 days from the date of publication of this notice an application for a grant of:

probate of the Will dated 23/05/1994 and Codicil dated 24/7/2001

in the aforementioned estate will be made to the Probate Registry of the Supreme Court of Tasmania.